

No. 15-1318

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAMKO BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LEE HOBBS AND JONESBURG UNITED  
METHODIST CHURCH, individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Missouri Court of Appeals**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Counsel of Record*

ERIN E. MURPHY

MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN

BANCROFT PLLC

500 New Jersey Avenue, NW

Seventh Floor

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 234-0090

[pclement@bancroftpllc.com](mailto:pclement@bancroftpllc.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 27, 2016

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
REPLY BRIEF ..... 1  
I. The Decision Below Is Irreconcilable With  
The Federal Arbitration Act ..... 2  
II. This Court’s Intervention Is Needed To Stem  
The Tide Of State Court Decisions That Use  
Novel “Contract Formation” Rules To Deny  
The Validity Of Arbitration Agreements..... 8  
CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baker v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. 2014).....	11
<i>Cicle v. Chase Bank USA</i> , 583 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Coleman v. Mariner Health Care, Inc.</i> , 755 S.E.2d 450 (S.C. 2014).....	11
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	2
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	2, 8
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	4
<i>Extencicare Homes, Inc. v. Whisman</i> , 478 S.W.3d 306 (Ky. 2016) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	7
<i>Hamilton Music, Inc.</i> <i>v. Gordon A. Gundaker Real Estate Co.</i> , 666 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984) .....	7
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....	9
<i>Krusch v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 584 (M.D.N.C. 2014) .....	8
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	9
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	2, 9, 11

<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	2
<i>Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> , 697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Schumacher Homes of Circleville, Inc.</i> <i>v. Spencer</i> , 774 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 2015).....	10
<i>Sequa Corp. v. Cooper</i> , 128 S.W.3d 69 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) .....	7
<b>Treatises</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §19(2) (1981).....	5
